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Navigating the Juvenile Justice System:  
A Primer for Criminal Justice Information Professionals 



Navigating Juvenile Justice 

Objective 
 This session is designed to provide criminal 

justice information professionals with an 

overview of the fundamentals of juvenile 

law and procedure. 



Introduction 
Principles of Juvenile Law 



• The objective of the 
Adult Criminal System is 
to ensure public safety 
by imposing penalties 
proportionate to the 
crime; to deter criminal 
behavior through 
correctional and 
rehabilitative measures.  

• A primary objective of the 
Juvenile Justice System 
is to promote the concept 
of punishment for criminal 
acts.  The system also 
strives to remove the taint 
of criminality,  provide 
treatment, training and 
rehabilitation.  

Philosophical Comparison 
Juvenile & Adult Systems 



• Warrant  

• Arrested 

• Jailed 

• Bond/Bail 

• Defendant 

• Information/Indictment 

• Trial 

• Plea of Guilty/Not Guilty 

• Convicted 

• Criminal 

• Community Supervision 

 

• Directive to Apprehend 

• Taken Into Custody 

• Detained 

• Released to Parents 

• Respondent 

• Petition 

• Adjudication Hearing 

• Plea of True/Not True 

• Adjudicated of Delinquent 
Conduct 

• Child in Need of Supervision 

• Probation 

 

Comparison of Terminology 



JUVENILES OFFENDERS IN TEXAS 
• Age 15-16; 

• Primarily Male; 

• Lives with single parent or relative; 

• Poor academic performance; 

• Prior interventions; 

• Often come from homes perceived as unsuitable; 

• Homes plagued by violence and substance abuse; and 

• Homes perceived as lacking structure, nurturance, social 
normalcy. 

 



 How has the agency merger 
impacted Texas juvenile justice 
system? 



   State 

   Government 
Local    

Government    

 Texas Juvenile Justice Department 

  Community-Based Programs 
and 

State Institutions 

Juvenile 

Board 

Commissioners 

Court 

Probation 

Department $$ 

Oversight 

$$ + Oversight 

Texas Juvenile Justice System 



Juvenile Probation Departments 
Human Resources Code Title 12 

 Juvenile Probation 
Departments 

• 165 Probation Depts. 
 

• 50 Pre-Adjudication Detention 
Facilities 

 

• 33 Post-Adjudication                
Secure Correctional Facilities 

 

• 13  Post-Adjudication Non-secure 
Facilities 

 

• Approx. 2,700 JPOs 
 

• Approx. 4,100 JSOs 

 

 

Programs & Services 
• Probation Services  

• Specialized Offender Caseloads 

• Family Preservation Programs 

• JJAEPs & Education Programs 

• Counseling, Life Skills, Parenting 
Programs 

• Community Service Restitution 
Programs 

• Operation Outreach 

• Prevention Programs  



State Institutions & Halfway Houses 

Five (5) State Institutions* 
 

TJJD youth are placed in 
state-level correctional 
institutions  according to 
risk, treatment needs and 
proximity to home. 

Eight (8) Halfway Houses 
 

TJJD halfway house 
treatment facilities assist 
youth in making a gradual 
transition home. 

 



Emerging Issues... 

 A New Direction for Juvenile Justice 
 

 Forecasts the new direction of juvenile justice in Texas; 
 

 Signals a realignment of system influences; 
 

 Emphasizes the need for collaborative policymaking that 
considers system capacity and a range of perspectives; 
and 

 

 Highlights the need for child-focused, innovative and 
incremental strategic change.  

 



 Age and Offense Jurisdiction 



 10 years of age and under 17 
  

 17 or older and under 18 and 
alleged/found to have 
committed conduct before 
turning 17. 

 

Texas Family Code 
§51.02(2) 

DEFINITION OF A CHILD 

Definition of a Child 

Also --  Sec. 201.001(a)(2)(B), Human Resources Code  

 10 years or older and under 19 and  
 Committed to TJJD. 



• Code Definitions of Child, Juvenile & Minor 
– Family Code 
– Alcoholic Beverage Code 
– Code of Criminal Procedure 
– Education Code 
– Health & Safety Code 
– Human Resources Code 
– Transportation Code 
– Penal Code 

Jurisdictional Age 



7 
 

Minimum Age for STAR Program 
Services to At-Risk Youth – TFC 264.301 

10 Minimum Age Juvenile Court Jurisdiction 
 

 

14 
Minimum Age for Certification  as Adult 
Capital, 1st Degree,  Agg. C. Substance Felony 

15 
Minimum Age for Certification 
All other Felonies 

17 
Minimum Age for Adult Criminal Prosecution  
Criminal Court Jurisdiction Begins 

 

18 
Maximum Age of Juvenile Court Control 
*Exception: TFC §§51.0412; 54.02; 54.049, 54.051 

19 
Maximum Age of TJJD Control & Determinate 

Sentence Probation 
TFC 54.04(q) - Age 21 under old law; TFC 54.0451 

AGE LIMITS 



 Minors & Jurisdiction 

Minors & Alcohol 

• MINOR means a 
person 

– under 21 years of 
age. 

 
Alcoholic Beverage Code §106.001 

 

 

Minors & Tobacco 
• JP/Municipal courts have 

jurisdiction over a person 
18 or younger  
– Possesses, purchases, consumes 

or accepts a tobacco product. 

– JUVENILE COURT has NO  
jurisdiction to hear these cases. 

  Health & Safety Code §161.257 

 

 



Minors & Jurisdiction 
Age & School Attendance 
 

• CHILD shall ATTEND SCHOOL who 
is: 
– At least 6 years of age or 

enrolled in 1st grade prior to 
age 6; 

– 18 + cannot be prosecuted for 
violation of Compulsory 
Attendance laws; 

– 16/17 if child has NOT 
obtained or is attending GED 
w/ permission or court order 

 
              Education Code §25.085 

 

 

Traffic Offenses 
 

• JP/MUNICIPAL Courts have 
jurisdiction over a person 
younger than 17 years of 
age: 
– Operating a Motor 

Vehicle in Violation of 
Traffic Laws 

 

Juvenile Court  
– Exception FC                   

§ 51.02(16)(A) 
  Transportation Code Ch. 729 

 

 



Age & Attendance Offenses 
 

 

TRUANCY  
Family Code 51.03(e-1)  

 

For juvenile court truancy 
offenses only – 
 

The definition of a CHILD is: 

– 10 and up 

– Under 18 

 

FAILURE TO ATTEND 
Education Code 25.094 

 

The justice and municipal courts 
have jurisdiction over failure to 
attend cases involving children 
ages-- 

– 12 and up 

– Under 18 
 

The juvenile court has jurisdiction 

over 10 and 11-year-olds.               
Family Code 54.021 



  Penal Code §8.07 

• Prohibits prosecution for offenses 
committed when younger than 15 or 
prior to turning 17: 

 

– EXCEPT: 

• Perjury (Concurrent Jurisdiction) 

• Chapter 729 Transportation Code 
Offenses 

• Municipal Traffic Violations 

• Fine Only Misdemeanors * 

• Certification Transfers 

Criminal Prosecution 



Notwithstanding  8.07(a), PC 

- Child under 10 cannot commit a 
Class C misdemeanor or a violation 
of city ordinance; 

 

- Child age 10 but not 15 is presumed 
incapable of committing a Class C 
misdemeanor or a violation of city 
ordinance; 

 

- Presumption is rebuttable if the child 
understands conduct was wrong 

 

Age of Criminal Responsibility 
Age & Inability to Commit Certain Offenses 



On the Horizon 
Age & Jurisdiction 



Juvenile Justice 
Interim Charges 

• CLASSIFICATION OF 17-YEAR OLDS AS ADULTS 
- Study the classification of 17-year-olds as 
adults in the criminal justice system of Texas. 
[House Criminal Jurisprudence] 

 

• YOUTH SENTENCING - Study and make 
recommendations regarding the sentencing of 
youth under 18 accused of serious crimes. 
[House Criminal Justice] 

 



17 Going on 18 
 

 The LBJ School Article examined 
the operational & fiscal impact of 
raising the age of juvenile 
jurisdiction in Texas. 

 
 Contained stakeholder 

interviews, cost-benefit analysis 
and review of other state 
proposals. 

 

Related Policy Study 



Interim Charge 1 
House Committee on Criminal Jurisprudence 

• A TJJD Information Packet provided an 
overview of stakeholder input, examined  
research data and outlined key 
considerations, such as:  

 

 System-Readiness Planning 

 Simple Statutory Framework 

 Phased Implementation 

 Adequate Funding for Indigent 
Defense & Prosecution 

 Best Practices for Supervision, 
Programming & Education Services 

 State-County Resource Allocation 

 Practitioner Preparation & Training 

 



Juvenile Justice 
Interim Charges 

• SCHOOL TICKETING - Study the impact of SB 393 (83R) and SB 
1114 (83R) and assess the impact of school discipline and school-
based policing on court referrals.  [Joint Charge – House Corrections & Public 
Education] 

 

• SCHOOL OFFENSES & GRADUATED SANCTIONS- Monitor the 
implementation of SB 393 (83R) and SB 1114 (83R) and determine 
if any statutory changes are necessary to clarify legislative intent. 
Also, examine the implementation of graduated sanctions and ISD 
compliance. [Senate Jurisprudence] 

 
• FAILURE TO ATTEND – Make recommendations on the feasibility 

of removing FTA (25.094, EC) as a Class C misdemeanor offense 
and adjudicating truancy as a CIVIL offense. [Senate Jurisprudence] 



School Ticketing Reform 
Gold Standard Training 

 OCA Workgroup Training Module 
 

 Available to juvenile justice 
professionals and others  
involved with reforms or dealing 
with school discipline issues. 
 

 Materials include slide content, 
notes, recorded narrative, and a 

process flow chart. 
 



 Offenses and Offenders 



• Non-Offender 

• Status Offender 

• Juvenile Delinquent 

• Child in Need of Supervision 
 

OFFENSES & OFFENDERS 



• Subject to court’s jurisdiction 

under TFC Title 5  

• Abuse, Dependency, Neglect  

• Reasons Other Than Legally 

Prohibited Conduct 
 

• Held for Deportation out of the U.S.  

Non-Offender 
TFC Section 51.02(8) 



• Child accused, adjudicated or 

convicted for conduct that 

would not be a crime if 

committed by an adult. 
 

Status Offender 
TFC Section 51.02(8) 



• Delinquent Conduct is conduct 

OTHER THAN A TRAFFIC OFFENSE, 

that violates a penal law of Texas or 

the United States punishable by 

imprisonment or confinement in jail. 

Delinquent Conduct 
TFC Section 51.03 



• Conduct Indicating a Need For 

Supervision (CINS) is conduct, OTHER 

THAN A TRAFFIC OFFENSE, that is a 

– Class C Misdemeanor Offense 

– Penal ordinance of any Texas political 

subdivision 

Conduct Indicating a Need for Supervision 
(CINS) 

TFC Section 51.03 



 Is there a list of CINS Offenses? 



CINS Offenses 

 A Class C misdemeanor offense that is 
punishable by fine only, other than a traffic 
offense, is a CINS. 51.03(b)(1); 

 
 Violation of the penal ordinance of any 

political subdivision. 
 
 Jurisdictional Transfers (1st and 2nd) from 

justice or municipal court are CINS. 



 Truancy/School Attendance Related Offenses [Under age 12] 

 51.03(b)(2), FC 
 

 Runaway 
 51.03(b)(3), FC 

 
 

 Paint and Glue Inhalation 
 51.03(b)(4), FC 
 

 Contempt of STAR Court Order 
 51.03(b)(6), FC 
 

 
 

 CINS Prostitution  
 51.03(b)(7), FC 
 

 

 Electronic Transmission of Certain Visual Materials Depicting a 
Minor (“ CINS Sexting”) 
 51.03(b)(8), FC 
 

 

CINS Offenses 
TFC Section 51.03 

 
 



 Misrepresentation of Age by a Minor 
 106.07, ABC 

 

 Purchase or Consumption of Alcohol by Minor 
 106.04, ABC and 106.02, ABC 

 

 Curfew Violations (Municipal) 
 341.905, LGC 

 

 Curfew Violation (County) 
 351.93, LGC 

 

 Expelled from School/Alternative Education Program 51.03(b)(5), FC 

 

 Poss/Pur/Cons/Rct Cigs/Tobacco by Minor 
 161.252, HSC 

CINS Offenses 
TFC Section 51.03 



 Pre-Adjudication Proceedings 
The Flow of a Juvenile Case 



Flow of a Juvenile Case 

 

Law Enforcement 

Investigation and 

Custody Event 

 

Law Enforcement 

Investigation and 

Non-Custody 

Event 

Referral to Juvenile 

Court & Possible 

Detention in Pre-

Adjudication Facility 

 

 

Diversion by Law 

Enforcement to First 

Offender Program 

 

 

Referral to 

Juvenile Court 

 

Juvenile Court Intake 

by Probation 

Department or 

Prosecutor 

 

Child Under 17  
But at Least 10  

Commits an Offense 
 



WHO CONDUCTS?  
 

− Intake officer 
 

− Probation Officer / Intake Unit 
  
− Other Person Authorized by 

Juvenile Board 
 
FINDINGS REQUIRED 

 

Is the Person a Child? 
 

Is there Probable Cause? 
  

 Delinquency / CINS 
  

 Non-Offender held for 
Deportation 

    FC §53.01 (b) and (d) 
 

 
 

Preliminary Investigation 

 Information Accompanying 
Referral 
 
– Identifying Information on Child 
 
– Statement of Delinquent 

Conduct or CINS 
 
– Statement of Circumstances of 

Taking Child into Custody 
 
– All Prior Contact, if Law 

Enforcement 
TFC §52.04 

 

 
 



 

INFORMAL DISPOSITIONS 
 

Supervisory Caution 
Level 1 Progressive Sanctions 

 

Counsel with Parent and 

Child;  

Refer  to Social Services 

 

Deferred Prosecution 
Level 2 Progressive Sanctions 

 

6 mos. voluntary 

probation plus 6 month 

extension 

 

Informal Dispositions 



 What constitutes a referral? 



“Referral to Juvenile Court” 
Statutory Definition 

• TFC 51.02(12) – Referral of a child or child’s case to 
the office or official designated by the juvenile board 
to process children within the juvenile justice system. 

 

– Defines when the right to send juvenile records to 
the statewide system (JJIS) is TRIGGERED. 

 



What is a Formal Referral? 
Statistical Definition 

A referral occurs and should be counted when there 
is:  

– An allegation of DC, CINS, or violation of 
probation; 

– Proper jurisdiction and venue; and  

– Either -- 
• Face-to-face contact occurs for the alleged 

offense; 
 

• Intake official gives written or verbal 
authorization to detain. 

 

 



Juvenile Court Referrals & JJIS                     
TFC 58.001(c) 

• Law enforcement must forward information 
regarding a child who is taken into custody 
(textual info, fingerprints, CR43-J) to DPS for 
inclusion in JJIS if: 

 

• Juvenile is REFERRED to juvenile court  
 

• On or before 10th day after custody event 

 



Reporting Custody & Detention 
§58.110 (e), FC 

• A juvenile offender's custody or detention 
without previous custody shall be reported to 
DPS not later than the seventh day after the 
date of the custody or detention. 

 



 What constitutes a custodial event 
or arrest for purposes of 
fingerprinting? 



A child may be taken into custody 
- Pursuant to an ORDER OF THE JUVENILE COURT; 
 

- Pursuant to the LAWS OF ARREST; 
 

- By LE or SPO if there is PROBABLE CAUSE to believe 
that the child has violated: 

 

- Penal Laws of the state or a penal ordinance of a 
political subdivision; 

- Delinquent Conduct or CINS; or 

- Conditions of Probation 

Taking a Child Into Custody 
§52.01, FC  –  Law Enforcement 



A child may also be taken into custody: 

- By a PROBATION OFFICER for violation of-- 

-Conditions of PROBATION §54.01,FC 

-Conditions of RELEASE §53.02,FC 

 

- Pursuant to a DIRECTIVE TO APPREHEND §52.015,FC;  

Taking a Child Into Custody 
§52.01, FC – Probation Officer 



Directive to Apprehend 
§52.015, FC 

• May be REQUESTED by 
law enforcement or 
juvenile probation 
officer; 

• Juvenile COURT ISSUES 
the DTA; 

• Juvenile court must 
FIND PROBABLE CAUSE 
to take the child into 
custody under the 
Family Code; 

• On issuance of DTA, any 
law enforcement or 
probation officer shall 
TAKE CHILD INTO 
CUSTODY; 

• DTA Order is not subject 
to appeal. 



 Juvenile Detention 



What is Detention? 
• Temporary secure placement intended to restrict the 

movement and activities of juveniles and other 
individuals held in lawful custody. 

 

– Pre-adjudication Facility – Placement for accused 
individuals awaiting court action, administrative hearing 
or transfer. 
 

– Non-secure Correctional Facility – Temporary pre-
adjudication placement when there is no detention facility 
in the county.  [Permits Use for Detention – 83rd R.S.]   

 

– Post-adjudication Facility – Placement for the treatment 
and rehabilitation of youth who have been adjudicated. 



 Why are so many youth sent back to 
the streets? Is there a limit on the 
number of youth in detention? 



Presumption of Release 
 

• Law favors release to parent, guardian or responsible 
adult. 

 

• Responsible adult agrees to jurisdiction of the 
juvenile court and to be held in contempt for failing 
to return a child to court for a hearing. 

 

FC 52.02(a) 



 
 

Release may be conditioned 
on: requirements 
reasonably necessary to 
ensure the child’s 
appearance in court. 
 

Conditions must be: 
 In writing 

 

 Furnished to child 
 

 Filed with office/official 
designated by juvenile 
board.  FC §53.02(a) 

   
     

   
 

 
 
 

Conditions of Release 

A PROBATION OFFICER 
may take a child into custody 
for: 
 

 Violations of a Condition 
of Release §52.01(a)(6) 

 

 Violations of a Condition 
of Probation  §52.01(a)(4) 

 



 Likely to Abscond or Be Removed 
 

 No Suitable Care 
 
 No Parent Able to Return to Court 

 
 Danger to Self or Threat to Public  

 
 Prior Delinquency and Likely to Commit  
 a New Offense if Released 
 

 Also - Firearm Offense Referral Criteria 
      

 TFC §§53.02(b), 54.01(e) 

 

Juvenile Detention Criteria 



 Juveniles referred for FIREARM 
OFFENSES must be detained 
until either: 

 

– INITIAL detention hearing or 
 

– CHILD IS RELEASED at the 
direction of a juvenile judge, 
substitute judge or  a 
referee. 

 
- FC §53.02(f) 
- FC §54.01(p) 

 

Detention for Firearms Offense 



Purpose of a Detention Hearing 

 Hearing to determine whether probable cause exists 

that child committed an offense and whether the 

child should remain in custody pending trial. 
 

Key Players 

 Presiding Judge or Magistrate 

 Juvenile Respondent 

 Prosecutor and Defense Counsel 

 Parent, Guardian or Custodian 

 Juvenile Probation and Court Staff 

 

The Detention Hearing 



 Adjudication & Disposition 
Judicial Proceedings 



Hearing Required   TFC §54.03(a) 

 Waiver of Hearing Prohibited  

 Stipulation of Evidence  
 

Judicial Admonitions to Child 
 Allegations 
 Nature & Consequences; Including Admissibility 

of Record 
 Privilege Against Self-Incrimination 
 Right to Trial and to Confront Witnesses 
 Right to Jury Trial  
 Right to an Attorney   TFC §54.03(b) 

 

Adjudication Hearing Requirements 



 Jury Trial  
  Unless Child and Attorney Waive Right   
          TFC §§54.03(c); 51.09 
 

  Unanimous Verdict Required 
 

 Size of Jury 
  District Court   12  (Petit & Grand) 

  District Court     6   (Misdemeanor Cases) 

  Determinate Sentence  12 
  County Court      6   (Non-Determinate Sentence) 

  
 

 Burden of Proof 
  Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt  
          TFC §54.03(f) 
 

Adjudication Hearing – Jury 



Disposition Hearings 

 A separate, distinct hearing; 
 

 Held after the adjudication 
hearing;  

 

 No right to jury, unless 
determinate sentence; 
 

 Like the sentencing phase in 
adult cases; 

 

 The court may adjudicate and 
impose no disposition. 

 

 

 The only issue at disposition is 
what is the best course of 
rehabilitation for the 
respondent. 

 

 Parents have a right to address 
the court and give an oral 
statement. 

 

 The court shall state reasons 
for the disposition in its order 

and furnish a copy to the child.   
FC §§54.04(c), (f); 61.105 

 

 
 

 

   



 

Authorized Dispositions  
 

• After the juvenile court 

makes its findings, it 

may employ the 

following authorized 

dispositions:  
TFC §54.04(c), (i) 

Key Dispositional Powers 
 

• Probation TFC §54.04 

• TJJD Commitment TFC §54.04 

• Driver’s License Suspension TFC 

§54.042 

• Orders Affecting Parents TFC 

§§54.06, 54.041, 54.061  

• Restitution TFC §54.048 

• Sex Offender Registration 
CCP Ch. 62 

• HIV Testing TFC §54.033 

 



FORMAL 

DISPOSITIONS 
 

Prosecutorial Decision 

As To Procedural Route 

Regular 

CINS Petition 
 

Regular  

Delinquency 

Petition 

Modification 

Petition for 

Probation Violation 

Determinate 

Sentence Petition 

Certification as an 

Adult 

Level 3 Probation 

Level 4 ISP 

Level 3 Probation 

Level 4 ISP 

Level 5 Secure Placement 

Level 6 TJJD Commitment 

Level 7 – Determinate Sentence 
10 Year DS Probation 
Felony 10 - 40 Years 
Felony 20 - 20 Years 
Felony 30 - 10 Years 

Level 7 – Certification 
Transfer to Adult Criminal Court 



Modification of Dispositions 

• ANY disposition, except a TJJD state commitment, may be 
modified by the juvenile court until — 

 

•  the child reaches his/her 18th birthday; 

•  the child’s 19th birthday, if placed on DS Probation 

•  the child is discharged by the court; or 

•  by operation of law; 

•  the expiration of a truancy/FTA dispositional order  

 
 

• All dispositions automatically terminate when the child 
reaches his 18th birthday, except for commitments to TJJD 
and Determinate Sentence Probation.   

      TFC §54.05 



 What is the difference between 
contempt of court and a violation             
of probation?  



Violations of Probation 
Modification of Disposition 

• The juvenile court may modify a  prior 
disposition without a new adjudication for a 
violation of a court order or rule of probation. 

   

• Basis of modification or revocation may include: 

– One or more technical violations of probation terms 
and conditions; 

– Commission of a new offense; 

 

 



Contempt Prohibited for Violations of  
Juvenile Court Orders  

§54.07(b), FC 

• A violation of a juvenile court 
order may not be enforced by 
contempt of court against the 
child for: 

 

 an order setting conditions of 
probation; 

 an order setting conditions of 
deferred prosecution;  and 

 an order setting conditions of 
release from detention. 



Delinquent Conduct & Contempt 

• §51.03(a)(2), F.C. – Contempt of Court 

– Violation of lawful court order in Muni, JP or 
County Court for fine-only conduct. 

 

– Art. 45.050(b)(2), C.C.P. – Muni or JP Court 
may not order confinement for contempt. 

 

– §54.04(o)(3), F.C. – Child may not be placed 
in secure correctional facility or TJJD. 



Direct Contempt 
§54.07(b), FC 

• A juvenile court may summarily 
find a child or other person in 
direct contempt of court for 
conduct occurring in the 
presence of the judge of the 
court. 

• Confinement (up to 10 days) 

• Community Service (40 hrs) 

• No Fine 



 Determinate Sentences & Certification 
Quasi-Criminal Proceedings 



Determinate Sentencing 

– Determinate sentencing is an expanded punishment 
option for certain felony offenses; 

 

– Used in lieu of normal delinquency proceedings or 
waiver of jurisdiction and transfer to criminal court.   

 

– Nationally, referred to as “blended sentencing.” 

 

– Determinate Sentence Probation is authorized up to 
10 years and may be transferred to the district court 
under adult community supervision. 

 

 

 
 



Including … 
 

 Capital Murder 
 

 Murder 
 

 Attempted Capital Murder 
  

 Aggravated Kidnapping 
 

 Aggravated Sexual 
Assault 

 

 Attempted Murder 
 

 Sexual Assault 
 

 Aggravated Robbery; and  
 

 Other Offenses 

Determinate Sentence Offenses 
include: 

 
Violent offenses listed in                        
TFC §53.045   
 
Habitual felony defined in                         
TFC §51.031 

 

Violent & Habitual Offenses 



Determinate Sentence Probation 

AGE CHANGE 

• In 2011, the legislature 
EXTENDED  DS Probation 
jurisdiction from 18 to 
AGE 19. 

             

          Family Code 54.04(q) 



Certification as an Adult 

• Certification is a judicial determination to 

transfer a juvenile to adult criminal court.               
Also called, 

– discretionary transfer 

– waiver of jurisdiction 
 

• Ends constitutional protections available in the 

juvenile system. 
 

• Case is transferred to the adult criminal system 

for prosecution. 
 

• Appealed only after conviction 



 Juvenile Information 



• Clerk of Court 

• Trial/Adjudication 

• Law Enforcement 

• Prosecutor 

• DPS CH Database 

• Sex Offender Reg. 

• JP/Municipal Ct. 

  Criminal 

• OPEN 

• OPEN 

• CLOSED 

• CLOSED 

• OPEN 

• OPEN 

• OPEN 

   Juvenile 

• CLOSED 

• CLOSED* 

• CLOSED* 

• CLOSED 

• CLOSED 

• OPEN* 

• CLOSED* 

 
*Exceptions Apply 

 Criminal vs. Juvenile Records 



System Creation Points 

 Custody  

 Referral 

 Detention 

 Prosecution 

 Disposition 

 Release 

           TFC 58.110 



• FC §58.005 – Makes juvenile social, rehabilitation and treatment 
records confidential with access exceptions; 
 
 

• FC §58.007 – Makes juvenile physical files and records confidential 
with access exceptions.  Motor vehicle and sex offender registration 
records are considered public; Justice and municipal court records 
are now confidential. 
 

 

• FC §58.106 – Makes JJIS computerized database juvenile records 
confidential with access exceptions; and 
 

 

• FC §58.307 – Makes Local JIS records confidential, but allows 
disclosure to partner agencies. 

 

Juveniles & Confidentiality 



 Regarding restricted access, what does the 
law say about juveniles who are still on 
probation or have not been released or 
discharged?    



THE BASICS 
 
 

Age Eligibility 
 At least 17 years of age.  
 
 

Exempted Records 
 Sex Offender Registration CCP Ch. 62 

 

 Criminal Combination/Street Gang CCP Ch. 61 
 

 Also -- Justice or Municipal Court Prosecutions 
 
 

Ineligible History 
 Determinate Sentence FC 53.045 

 Certification as an Adult  FC 54.02 

 

Texas Family Code  

58.202 Exempted Records 

58.203 Certification 

 

 
Automatic Restriction of Access 

 



Continuing Jurisdiction Issues 
Restricted Access 

Section §58.207(c), FC 

 Suspends compliance with restricted access 
certification notices regarding eligible youth who 
have reached age 17 but who remain: 

 

 under the jurisdiction of the juvenile court; or 
 

 committed to a TJJD state institution. 
 



Implementation Recommendations 
 
Section 58.207(c), FC 
 To fulfill this requirement, consider: 
 

 a mechanism for possible issuance of a restricted access 
suspension order or other similar directive; 

 
 

 A method to track a child’s discharge or last official 
action, if there was no adjudication; 

 
 

 ineligibility based on subsequent conduct; and 
 
 

 efficient, timely process for the signing and entry of the 
restricted access order at the time of discharge or 
release. 



TJJD Discharge & Release 
Restricted Access Notifications 

Sec. 244.013, Human Resources Code 
• Notice Pending Discharge –TJJD must give notice of the 

decision to discharge or authorize absence of a youth from 
one of its state institutions. 

 

Sec. 245.051(b), Human Resources Code   
• Release Under Supervision (Parole) – TJJD must give notice 

10 days  prior to release of a youth on parole. 
 

TJJD sends notifications to: 
– Juvenile court and prosecutor in the county of 

adjudication 
 

CROSS-MATCH with DPS Restricted Access  
certifications  

  
 



TJJD Informational Brochure 

Brochure   

Texas Juvenile Justice System Files & Records – March 2014 



Looking Forward 

84th Session & Beyond 



Dates of Interest 
• Monday, November 10, 2014 
      Pre-Filing Begins 

 
• Tuesday, January 13, 2015 

84thLegislature convenes at noon  
  
• Friday, March 13, 2015 

Deadline for filing bills  
  
• Monday, June 1, 2015 

Sine Die - Last day of 84th Session 
  
• Sunday, June 21, 2015 

Last day governor can sign or veto bills. 
 

• Monday, August 31, 2015 
Date that bills without specific effective dates become law.  
 



Juvenile Justice Legislative Workgroup 

The Workgroup’s Charge 
 

– Identify viable 
substantive and 
cleanup proposals; 

 

– Procedurally complex, 
controversial or costly 
changes (fiscal notes) 
may not be considered. 

 

 Comprised of 
experienced juvenile 
justice stakeholders. 
 

 Present any cleanup 
proposals for 
consideration. 

 

**First meeting 10/31/2014. 

 



Modernization of Juvenile Records 
Practitioner Workgroup 

Practitioners have urged amendments that will: 
 

• Bring  statutory authority in line with 
technological advances; 

 

• Facilitate the seamless information exchanges 
between authorized record holders and protect 
confidentiality; 
 

• Streamline protective mechanisms such as 
sealing and restricted access; and 

 

• Uphold the statutory goal of removing the taint 
of criminality. 

 Projected for 85th R.S. in 2017 



2013 Special Legislative Issue 
- State Bar Juvenile Law Section 

Report, Special Legislative Issue. 

 

- TJJD Legal Education & Technical 
Assistance and guest contributors 
prepared  useful summaries and 
intent history of key juvenile justice 
bills enacted during the 83rd 
Legislative Session. 

 

- Available online at 
www.juvenilelaw.org. 



TJJD Resource Information 



 Questions??? 



 Juvenile Law Section, State Bar of Texas 

 www.juvenilelaw.org 
 

 Texas Juvenile Justice Department 

 www.tjjd.texas.gov 
 

 TJJD Legal Help Desk 

 512-490-7121    legalhelp@tjjd.texas.gov 

 

Where to Get More Information 



TJJD  
 

 

TJJD Legal Education & Technical Assistance 
Valid through 8/2015 


